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UNDERGROUND STOMGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), STAFF DECISION TO
REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NO. 018281; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 20570 STANTON AVE,
CASTRO VALLEY

Your claim has been found to be ineliqible for placement on the Priority List for the
following reason:

Section 2528a@)('l of the H&SC reads, in part:

"... no person shall own or operate an underground storage tank unless a permit
for its operation has been issued by the local agency. . . "

Section 25299.57(dX3)(A) of the HS&C reads, in part:

"...the claimant has complied with...the permit requirements of the chapter 6.7
(commencing with Section 25280)

Regarding the permit waiver, section 25299.57(dX3)(B) of the H&SC states in part:

"All claimants who fi le their claim on or after January 1, 1994...and who did not
obtain or apply for any permit required by subdivision (a) of Section 25284 by
January 1, 1990, shall be subject to subparagraph (A) regardless ofthe reason
or reasons that the permit was not obtained or applied for. However, on and
after January 1 , 1994, the board may waive the provisions of subparagraph (A)
as a condition for payment from the fund if the board finds all of the following:

(i) The claimant was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1,
1990, and there was no intent to intentionally avoid the permit requirement or
the fees associated with the permit.

(ii) Prior to submittal of the application to the Fund, the claimant complied with
Section 25299.31 and has obtained and paid for all permits currently
required by this paragraph.

(iii) Prior to submittal of the application to the Fund, the claimant has paid all
fees, interest, and penalties imposed pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with
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Stop & Save, Inc.

Section 25299.40) and Part 26 (commencing with Section 50101) division 2
of the Revenue and Taxation code for the underground storage tank this is
subject of the claim."

The language of Section 254299.57(dX3)(A) doei not provide any latitude (other than
the waiver provision,r discussed below) with regard to the permit requirement.

Section 2811(a)(2) of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations states, in part:

'An owner or operator of an underground storage tank or a residential tank for
which a permit is required under section 25284 of the H&SC shall be entitled to
reimbursement for eligible corrective action...if all of the following are met:

(2)(A) "Except as provided in subdivision (B), the claimant has complied with the permit
requirements of chapter 6.7 (commencing with the section 25280).

According to Alameda County Environmental Health Department staff, in 1988, at the
time of the purchase of the property, the USTs were not permitted. ln addition, there
were no directives issued requesting that the previous property owner to obtain permits
for the USTs prior to your permit application dated January 4, 1990.

First, the local governmental agency was not required to notify tank owners and
operators of the permit requirements of Section 25284 and attendant regulations. lt is
incumbent on the property owner to ascertain those laws which affect them and their
property. The permit requirement is a legislative mandate and the Fund cannot ignore
or change this requirement.

NOTE: The sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Statutes, California Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Division 20,
Chapter 6.75., or the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup fund Regulations,
Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations, or the
Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances Statutes, California Health and Safety
Code (H&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.7.

lf you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Fund Manager pursuant
to Section 2814 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations. lf you would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please
submit your request along with any additional documentation to:

r Since Claimant applied for the permit after January I , I 990, it is not necessary to reach the issue of whether the
waiver can be obtained from permit r€quirements from January I, 1984 thru January I, 1990.

Californ ia En viron m en tal Protec tion Agency
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Stop & Save, Inc.

Ronald M. Duff, Fund Manager, Claim #018281
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Financial Assistance
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: ('l) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy
or outcome desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff
Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

lf you do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

I
T\I
L ''/ l

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

,./
cc: Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA94502-6577

California Enuironmen tal Protection Agency
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State wf.. Resources Control ?ou.oe
Al.n C. Lloyd, Ph.D.

Agency Secretary

Division of Financial Assistance
l00l I Sreet. Sacramento, Califomia 95814

P.O. Box 944212 . Sacramento, Califomia . 94244-2120
(916) 341-5714r FAX (916) 3al -5806r www.waterboards.ca.gov/cw?home/uslcf
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Stop & Save, trnc.
Sean Kapoor
25064 Viking St
Halward, CA 94545

July 18, 2005

IJNDERGROTIND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FI]ND), REQUEST FOR FURTI{ER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 018281; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 20570 STANTON AVE, CASTRO VALLEY

The following information is required in order to determine your eligibility for placem€nt on the Priority
List:

5 .

Directive from the local regulator.
Owner/operator permit dated between January 1, 1986 and January 1, 1990. kr addition you need
to provide owner/operator permits dated post January 1, 1990.
Your Site History does not agree with the informatron that you provided on your Certification of
Compliance. You state you became the property owner in 1988; however, your chronology
begins in 1998. Please amend page 3 of the claim application.
Page 5 of the claim application is missing the beginning date ofthe operation. Please complete.
Provide both a coov ofthe Tank Removal Permits and the Tank Removal Reoort.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days ftom the date of this letter may
resuli in an ineligibility determination ofyour claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 34I-5714.

Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California En vironmen tal Protection Agen cy
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Srate?ater Resources Cont$ no*.d"#
Al!n C. L loyd,  Ph.D.

4Ea1cy Secrenr|

The follorving information is required in order to determine your eligibility for placemeni on the pnorlry
L  i s t :

{/1. Directive from the local regulator. L

v2 owner/operator pemit dated between January l, l9g6 and January i, 1990. In addition you need
to provide or.vrer/operator permits dated post January l, 1990.

l- Your Site Htstory does not agree q"rth the information that you provi<led on your Certification of
compliance. You state you became the property or.rner in 19ggr horvever, vour chronology
begins in 1998. Please amend page 3 ofthe claim applicafion.

zl Page 5 ofthe claim apphcation is misslng the beginning date ofthe operation. Please complete.
vr5. Provide both a copy oi the Tank Renro..,al perrnits anC the Ta:ik Remival Repori. 1-

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request $rth1n rhrrq 130) calendar days from the daie ofthis letter may
result in an rneligibility determination ofl,our claim.

If yo1 1rut. anv questions, please contact me at (916) 341-j 714.

tza /79

Division of Financial Assistance
l00l I  Sueel .  S:cranrenlo. C3ti fomia 9-rgl l

P.O. Box 9421?12 . S:rcrrnrenro, Caii fornia .94244-2t?0
(9 i6) 141-5714. FAX (916) j ,1i-5806, wwrv.waerboards.ca.gov/cwpheme/|Lslct. Arnold SchlYaYz en egger

Sincerely,

( \ / ' '  .  \
.$,'Vr t'?.'-'. *.'Ii't.'u'r",,^-'-
Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage 1-ank C)eanup Fund

cc: IvIs. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
I l3 I Harbor Bay Pkr.vay, Znd Fl.
AIameda. CA 94502-65'7 7
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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TALLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

September 25, 2001

File No. 2-00-706-ST

Mr, Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Sewices
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

SUBJECT: STOP 'N SAVE PROPERTY
Located ?t20570 Stanton Avenue, in
Castro Vallev, Califomia

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This letter is in respond to our recent phone conversation regarding fuel leak gas

station located at 20570 Stanton Avenue, in Castro Valley, Califomia.

As I mentioned during our phone conversation, three monitoring wells were

installed on September 21,2000, and report was sent to your office. During the first

phase of investigation, the groundwater level was measured auring *etti instattation; one

day after wells initallation and during the quarterly sampling (lglUqly -4, 20-Q1)._ The

water level was found to be in ranges of 12 feet to 6.16 feet. However, during the last

ENVrR&orL rECH coNsu#o*r,
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File No. 2-00-706-Sf

quarterly monitoring in April 2001, the water level was foundjg_b9il 6 to 6% feet below

the sround surface. Review of wells installation data revealed that the casine slot has

,., ]been submerged, and the test result of water samples ftom these wells are not reliable.
" . ,  /

/' / Thercfore, we request to redrill these monitoring wells and re-install new proper wells
?1 ,. /y'asing. In addition, we may expand our investigation to define the lateral and vetical of

." soil and sroundwater extension.

Please advise us at your convenience if you require a work plan. If you have any

.-.-.questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact oru office at (408)

297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOL TECH CONSULTANTS

-.fu-p*f---
Idnawr HAMEDI-FA(D

GENEML MANAGER

cc: Mr. Sean Kapoor
Kapoor Enterprises
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, California 94545

2ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



AAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

March 15, 2001

stid 4097

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: Fequired investigations at Stop & Save, 2O57O Stanton Ave., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr.  Kapoor:

This office is in receipt of a copy of "Preliminary Soil & Groundwater Assessment"
document at the above referenced site dated October 13, 2O0O submitted bv Mr. Franr
Hamedi-Fard o{ Enviro Soil Tech Consultants.

I would like to make the following comments regarding this document:

1. Per this report there was no analysis for BTEX for either soil and or groundwater during
this work. Please ensure that during all the remaining analytical times BTEX and MTBE
constituents are analyzed properly.

2. STMW-1 seems to be the well with the highest concentrations of pollutant at
69,O0oppb of MTBE and 60,000 ppb of TPHg followed by STMW-2 wlth 66ppb ot
MTBE and 69ppb of TPHg. BTEX concentrations have not been analyzed for at all!

3. STMW-1 well is located down gradient compared with the other two wells.

4. There is a well identilied as BH-1 in the plot plan. Please elaborate about this well.

5. The well boring logs lack the uni{ied soil classification drawings.

6. The speed of groundwater {low needs to be calculated. However the flow gradient
indicates an almost easterly direction.

7. Please give this office advance notice regarding your fieldwork schedule, so that a
representative of this office could be present during the field works event if necessary.

lconcur with the Mr. Hamedi-Fard's proposal made in the workplan. lf you have any
quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.

ENVIRONI\lENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONNlENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335



I

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr.  Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soi l  Tech Consultants.  131 Tul ly Road, San Jose, CA
95111
Files



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
}

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March  14 ,2OO1

srid 4097

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, CA 94545

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIMENIAL PBO'ECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 93ss

Re: Required investigations at Stop & Save, 2057O Stanton Ave.. Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr.  Kapoor:

I am in receipt of a copy of 'lnterim Corrective Action" dated August 1 7, 2r,QO, and " Soil
Sampling. Treatment and Disposal of Contaminated Stockpiled Soil" dated August 21.
2000 regarding the regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Mr. Frank Hamedi-
Fard o{ Enviro Soil Tech Consultants.

I understand that excavation oJ the soil in the vicinity of the former gasoline tanks was
performed and up to 150 cubic yards o{ contaminated soil was excavated and bio-
remediated to reduce the concentrations of the constituents. The remediated soil was
later transJerred to Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill.

Please give this office advance notice regarding your lieldwork schedule, so that a
representative of this office could be present during the field works event if necessary.

l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil  Tech Consultants, 131 Tul ly Road, San Jose, CA
95111
Files
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Amir K. Gholami.  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

EDA COUNTY

stid 4097

htly 27,2000

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Ha1"ward, CA 94545

Re: Required investigations at Stop & Save,20570 Stanton Ave., Castro Yatley, CA

Dedr Mr. Kapoor:

As you are aware, several Underground Storage Tanks were removed in February 24, 2000 from
the above referenced site. Soil samples were collected from the site. The goundwater and soil
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG)' Methyl Tertiary
Butyle Ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)' Analysis
results of the soil sampf es identified up to 12 ppm MTBE, 1,200ppm TPHG, and 4.2ppm' 22ppm,
12ppm, and I l0ppm of BTEX respectively. Analysis ofthe water sample also revealed
coniaminants in groundwater. However, I have not yet received the lab report on this analysis- I
talked to Mr. Hamedi-Fard, your consultant, regarding submittal ofthis report to this office.

Per Article I t, Division 3, Chapter l6,Title 23 of the California Code ofRegulations' you are
required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to determine the lateral and
vertical extent and severity ofsoil and groundwater contamination, which has resulted from
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to detemine an
approbriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary The major elements of
such an investigation, include, but are not limited to, the following:

. At least one groundwater monitoring well must be installed within l0 feet of the observed
soil contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In the absence of data identiffing the local confirmed downgradient
direction, a minimum of three wells will be required to veriff gradient direction. During
the installation ofthese wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation ofthe monitoring wells, these wells must be surveyed to an
established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly'

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation ofyour site' Our oversight will
include the review ofand comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropnate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under a seal of a Califomia -Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -

Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of date of this letter by September 27, 2000. Once
the proposal is approved, fieldwork should commence within 60 days. A report must be

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON'T4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway. Su te 250
Alameda, CA 94502 657/
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-S335



t
submitted within 45 days after the completion ofthis phase ofwork at the site. Subsequent
reports are to be submitted quarterly until this office approves a change in sampling fiequency or
the site qualifies for closure. Such quarterly reports are due the first day ofthe second month of
each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results ofall work performed during the designated period oftime: records of
field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data, chain-of-
custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of
free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

r Status of groundwater contamination characterization
. Interpretations ofresults: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and dissolved

product, plume definition maps for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.
r Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

Additionally, you are required to include a well survey and address the known dom€stic
well(s).

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of investigating and
remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tarks. You are encouraged to apply.
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (9 | 6)227 -4307

You are also advised to contact Cheryl Gordon at (916)-227 4539 with any questions regarding
State Trust firnd.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c)(d) of
Title 23 Califomia Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567 -6876,



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, l3 I Tully Road, San Jose, CA 951 1 I
Files
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSTIRE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION FJPORT

,zo 177

Tank Capacity (gallons) 16nd) ,llDD
Material last slored UL
Dry ice used (pounds)-Ombustlul; 

g"s concenta;;
2S

tVoLEL. (.
I zro I
Nole tine & sanpli tg poiat)

tltt) 6o s1)
(2) t \ rb .1V l l Il
(3)
Oxygen concentlation as o/o volume. (Nole tine &sanpling poi,tl)
( l ) ,1-{N < f <E
(2) / \?o <l 1 l
(3)
Tank Material J N/F^ Itlk I
Wrapping/Coating,ifany L 9*cd' St<.4'
Obvious holes? A/O lr6

Obvious corrosion? A/o iJO
Obvious odors from iank? M) N1)
Seams intact? Yes Ygt
Tank bed backfiU mat€rial

-4r^A
4re, 1-

obvious discoloration?
_ ,\lo

Obvious odors ex tank bed? Yes Y6
Water in excavalion? ArO l,lo
Sheen/Droduct on water? \h( ,Yes
Tsnk tagged by transporter? he) EA
Tank wmppcd for tansport? ' tu0 A rt)
Tank plugged w/ vent cap? v4, Yd
Datdtimc tank hauled ofl 2 NTM Irao C4ro' )*- \
No, ofsoil samples takcn? 9. o(
Depth ofsoil sarnples ( ft, bgs) v.tq {- l:l

Leak from any tank suspecled? 0nk
"Lcak Repon" form giv€n to tbc oPerato ,./
Obviously contamilated soil excavated? I
Soil stockpilc sampled?

stoctnitc tinE el\lfovcreg,u | .b^t. ,
Water in excavation sam-Ffear - gall{ffi r/
Number/dcpth of water sanples taken? Nft
All samples properly preserved for transport? I l.:2-

4rtgD(
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)s67{700 FAX (510) 337-93s5

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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